• An increase in transfers to other funds for operations.  The most significant was an increase of
$50,000 to the Police Facility Fund, to cover the expenditures incurred by the City’s jail facility,
and an increase of $250,373 to the Route 82 Widening Fund for additional work required on the
intersections widening project, including right of way purchases.

11

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
Unaudited

Capital Asset and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

At the end of fiscal 2005, the City had $146,573,646 (net of accumulated depreciation) invested in
land, buildings and improvements, improvements other than buildings, equipment, vehicles, and
infrastructure.  Of this total, $111,069,409 was reported in the governmental activities and
$35,504,237 was reported in business-type activities.  The following table shows fiscal 2005
balances compared to 2004 as restated:

Table 3-Capital Assets at December 31 (Net of Depreciation, in Millions)
   Governmental Activities   Business-Type Activities   Total
   2005   2004   2005   2004   2005   2004

Land $ 1,715,434 $ 1,715,434 $ 1,352,426 $ 1,352,426 $ 3,067,860 $ 3,067,860
Construction in Progress 9,249,917 5,517,585 0 287,887 9,249,917 5,805,472
Buildings 5,943,841 4,173,360 7,276,491 7,483,848 13,220,332 11,657,208
Land Improvements 0 0 10,605,162 11,109,795 10,605,162 11,109,795
Machinery and Equipment 821,692 799,464 2,211,501 2,224,995 3,033,193 3,024,459
Furniture and Fixtures 66,310 65,367 5,625 6,568 71,935 71,935
Vehicles 2,046,167 1,772,437 256,368 276,567 2,302,535 2,049,004
Infrastructure   91,226,048   90,888,051   13,796,664   13,495,296  105,022,712  104,383,347
Total Capital Assets $111,069,409 $104,931,698 $ 35,504,237 $ 36,237,382 $146,573,646 $141,169,080

The City’s largest capital asset category is infrastructure which includes roads, bridges, culverts,
sidewalks, curbs, annexed roadways, right-of-ways, street lighting, and traffic signals.  These items
are immovable and of value only to the City; however, the annual cost of purchasing these items is
quite significant.  The net book value of the City’s infrastructure (cost less accumulated